

No. 09-1273

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASTRA USA, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,  
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER  
ANTHONY J. FRANZE  
KRISTIN M. HICKS  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Astra  
USA, Inc., AstraZeneca  
Pharmaceuticals LP and  
Zeneca Inc.*

[Additional Counsel Listed on the Inside Cover]

JAMES P. MUEHLBERGER  
ROBERT J. MCCULLY  
INA D. CHANG  
SHOOK, HARDY &  
BACON LLP  
2555 Grand Blvd.  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 474-6550

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*Aventis Pharmaceuticals*  
*Inc. and ZLB*  
*Behring LLC*

PAUL J. RIEHLE  
MATTHEW A. FISCHER  
SEDGWICK, DETERT,  
MORAN & ARNOLD LLP  
One Market Plaza  
Steuart Tower, 8th Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 781-7900

LYNDON M. TRETTER  
JESSICA P. FEINGOLD  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
Suite 2600  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 918-3000

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Bristol-Myers Squibb*  
*Company*

RICHARD D. RASKIN  
SCOTT D. STEIN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One S. Dearborn St.  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Bayer Corporation*

KIRKE M. HASSON  
COLIN T. KEMP  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
50 Fremont Street  
San Francisco, CA 94120  
(415) 983-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Merck & Co., Inc.*  
*f/d/b/a Schering-Plough*  
*Corporation*

FREDERICK G. HEROLD  
DECHERT LLP  
2440 West El Camino Real,  
Suite 700  
Mountain View, CA 94040  
(650) 813-4800

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*SmithKline Beecham*  
*Corporation d/b/a*  
*GlaxoSmithKline*

BRIAN W. SHAFFER  
ERICA SMITH-KLOCEK  
JENNIFER JORDAN  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 963-5000

R. TED CRUZ  
ALLYSON N. HO  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1000 Louisiana Street,  
Suite 4000  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 890-5000

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Pfizer Inc.*

PETER N. LARSON  
DAVID L. WALLACH  
JONES DAY  
555 California St., 26th Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 626-3939

*Counsel for Petitioner  
TAP Pharmaceutical  
Products Inc. n/k/a  
Takeda Pharmaceuticals  
North America, Inc.*

FLETCHER C. ALFORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
A. Common Law Suits Would Circumvent The Absence Of A Private Right Of Action .....	3
B. The Federal Nature Of The PPA Does Not Authorize A Common Law Cause Of Action .....	10
C. Federal Common Law Claims Would Seriously Disrupt The 340B And Medicaid Drug Rebate Programs.....	13
D. Covered Entities Are Not Intended Third-Party Beneficiaries Under The Common Law .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>American Surety Co. of N.Y. v. Schultz</i> , 237 U.S. 159 (1915).....	12
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	11
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....	4-5
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	14, 19
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	11
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	2, 4
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Central Airlines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963).....	11
<i>Jackson Transit Auth. v. Local Div. 1285</i> , 457 U.S. 15 (1982).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Marques v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-1985, 2010 WL 3212131 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2010).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. Mylan Labs.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 314 (D. Mass. 2005).....	17
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	9
<i>Miree v. DeKalb Cnty.</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	12
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Nemitz</i> , 404 U.S. 37 (1991).....	11
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	14
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	9
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	5
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982).....	6
<i>Univs. Research Ass’n, Inc. v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981).....	5
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
<b>False Claims Act</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	18, 19
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) .....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Medicaid Rebate Act	
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(4) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(3)(D) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(c) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(1) .....	14
Public Health Service Act § 340B	
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1) .....	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(C) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(D) .....	5, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1232g .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(7) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7c .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4
42 C.F.R. § 1001.901 .....	20
72 Fed. Reg. 39,142 (July 17, 2007) .....	15, 16
75 Fed. Reg. 69,591 (Nov. 15, 2010) .....	16
OTHER MATERIALS	
John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. & Supp. 2011-1) .....	18
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (“CMS”), Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Release No. 29 (1997), available at <a href="http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidDrugRebateProgram/03_DrugMfrReleases.asp">http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidDrugRebateProgram/03_DrugMfrReleases.asp</a> .....	21
CMS, Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Release No. 47 (2000), available at <a href="http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidDrugRebateProgram/03_DrugMfrReleases.asp">http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidDrugRebateProgram/03_DrugMfrReleases.asp</a> .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CMS, Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Release No. 68 (2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidDrugRebateProgram/03_DrugMfrReleases.asp">http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidDrugRebateProgram/03_DrugMfrReleases.asp</a> .....	21
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., 340B Database: Manufacturer, <a href="http://opamet.hrsa.gov/opamod/Manufacturers.aspx">http://opamet.hrsa.gov/opamod/Manufacturers.aspx</a> .....	8
Kirsten V. Mayer, <i>The Medicaid/340B Program “Best Price” Enforcement Landscape</i> , Big Four Pharmaceutical Pricing Boot Camp (2007).....	21
<i>Medicaid Prescription Drug Reimbursement: Hearing Before the H. Energy and Commerce Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations</i> , 108th Cong. (2004).....	21-22
Office of Inspector General, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Review of 340B Prices</i> (2006).....	22
Press Release, Dep’t of Justice (Nov. 1, 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2005/November/5_civ_581.html">www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2005/November/5_civ_581.html</a> .....	17
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302(1) (1981).....	3, 4
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 304 cmt. b (1981).....	3-4
Marc J. Scheineson & Shannon Thyme Klinger, <i>Lessons from Expanded Government Enforcement Efforts Against Drug Companies</i> , 60 Food & Drug L.J. 1 (2005).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Veterans Health Care Act of 1992: Summary of Provisions, 138 Cong. Rec. S17867 (Oct. 8, 1992).....	9
